translation risk. The Group does not currently designate its foreign currency denominated debt

as a hedging instrument for the purpose of hedging the translation of its foreign operation.

As the Company transacts mainly in its functional currency, it is not exposed to significant

foreign currency risks.

Exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis in accordance with the

Group’s risk management policies to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

CPH LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

91

29.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

29.2	 Market risks (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to United States dollar.

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% (2015: 5%) in United States dollar against

Singapore dollar. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 5% change in the foreign

currency exchange rates from the end of the financial year, with all other variables held

constant. The results of the model are also constrained by the fact that only monetary items,

which are denominated in United States dollar, are included in the analysis.

Profit or loss

2016 2015

Group $ $

United States dollar

Strengthens against Singapore dollar (3,742) (1,399)

Weakens against Singapore dollar 3,742 1,399

Interest rate risks

The Group’s exposure to market risks for changes in interest rates relates primarily to interest-

bearing bank borrowings as shown in Note 18 to the financial statements. The Company’s

exposure to market risks for changes in interest rates relates primarily to interest-bearing loan

to a subsidiary as shown in Note 10 to the financial statements.

The Group’s results are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact of such changes

on interest income and expenses from time deposit and interest-bearing bank borrowings which

are at floating interest rates. It is the Group’s policy to obtain quotes from reputable banks to